

No. 08-1198

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN TRANSPORTATION
GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA; ODFJELL SEACHEM AS;
ODFJELL USA, INC.; JO TANKERS B.V.; JO TANKERS, INC.;
TOKYO MARINE Co., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
DEEPAK GUPTA
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

October 2009

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Case Is Not Ripe for Judicial Review..... 5

II. The FAA Authorizes Vacatur of an “Award,”
and a Preliminary Ruling That an Arbitration
Agreement Does Not Preclude Class
Arbitration Is Not an “Award.” 7

A. The FAA Limits Courts’ Authority to the
Review of an “Award.” 7

B. The Panel’s Clause-Construction Ruling Is
Not an “Award.”..... 13

III. Premature Review of the Ruling on Clause
Construction Would Frustrate Federal Policies
Against Judicial Interference with Arbitration
and Piecemeal Judicial Review. 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	5, 8
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	17
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America, Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	17
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	15
<i>COKeM International, Ltd. v. Riverdeep, Inc.</i> , Nos. 06-CV-3331, 06-CV-3359, 2008 WL 4417323 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2008)	12
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	10
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	4, 18, 19
<i>Dealer Computer Services, Inc. v. Dub Herring Ford</i> , 547 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Emmet v. Hoyt</i> , 17 Wend. 410 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1837).....	11
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	17

<i>Ernst v. McDowell</i> , 33 Ohio Cir. Dec. 91, 1911 WL 1658 (1911)	9
<i>Fradella v. Petricca</i> , 183 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	16
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 614 (1840).....	10
<i>JLM Industries, Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	15
<i>Ligon Nationwide, Inc. v. Bean</i> , 761 F. Supp. 633 (S.D. Ind. 1991).....	12
<i>Metallgesellschaft A.G. v. M/V Capitan Constante</i> , 790 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1986)	13, 17, 18
<i>Michaels v. Mariforum Shipping, S.A.</i> , 624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1980)	10, 14
<i>Mobil Oil Indonesia, Inc. v. Asamera Oil (Indonesia) Ltd.</i> , 372 N.E.2d 21 (N.Y. 1977).....	12

<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	8
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	5
<i>PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	5
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	5
<i>Publicis Communication v. True North Communications, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	5
<i>Rocket Jewelry Box, Inc. v. Noble Gift Packaging, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	15
<i>S. J. Groves & Sons Co. v. American Arbitration Ass'n</i> , 452 F. Supp. 121 (D. Minn. 1978)	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds International Corp.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008)	2, 3

<i>Taylor v. Sayre</i> , 24 N.J.L. 647, 1855 WL 4284 (N.J. 1855)	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	5
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	5, 6
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Turner v. Bank of North America</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 8 (1799).....	15
<i>United Paperworkers International Union, AFL- CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	6
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	17
<i>Yasuda Fire & Marine Insurance Co. of Europe Ltd. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 578 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	12

Yonir Technologies, Inc. v. Duration Systems
(1992) Ltd.,
244 F. Supp. 2d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 12

Statutes and Rules

9 U.S.C. § 98, 9, 10
9 U.S.C. § 10 8, 9
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....2, 10, 15
9 U.S.C. § 11 8, 9
9 U.S.C. § 12 8
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(D)10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 12914, 10, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c)..... 18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f) 18

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933) 9
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)..... 8
Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary
(10th ed. 1996) 8

Michael H. LeRoy, <i>Crowning the New King: The Statutory Arbitrator and the Demise of Judicial Review</i> , 2009 <i>Journal of Dispute Resolution</i> 1.....	11
Stewart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Awards</i> (1808).....	10
